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(1) The land in question is admittedly recorded in the name of owner of land, the sister
on Non applicant’s father and non applicant is looking after the said land under

valid authority and is in actual physical possession cultivating the same for last
more than 40 years.

(2) The case of applicant is that, in a oral family settlement he received the disputed
land form-owner of land and order dated 17.07.2006 was passed in his favour
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mutating his name in the revenue records and therefore the same can not be
questioned after lapse of 8 years by Non applicant. Further application has also
contended that he was not served with notice by the order dated 12.06.2014.

Right from the Court of Tahsildar till the Court below that is the Court of
Commissioner, it has been concluded that the land in question is originally held by
owner of land and petitioner is not a family member of owner of land therefore the
basis on which name of petitioner was entered illegally in violation of section 178-A
of Madhya Pradesh Land Revenue Code, 1959 wherein the holder in his lifetime can
settle his property in favour of his legal heirs and therefore the appellant being the
member of Punjai Caste cannot become part of family settlement as being
canvassed by appellant therefore the entry made in 1988 in favour of petitioner is
void ab initio and hence the correction made by Tahsildar on the application of
respondent Manoj Kumar Singh, nephew of owner of land and in possession of the
land since last more than forty years, was merely removal of an illegality committed
by misrepresentation and also by fraud being played by petitioner and therefore
there is no question of any illegality in the order passed by tahsildar confirmed by
5DO and further affirmed by Commissioner do not require any interference being

finding the fact and no substantial question of law involved for calling any
interference.

(4) S0 far as opportunity of hearing is concerned it is a settled principle of law that an

—

encroacher has no right to question the action of Government for removing the
same without hearing however in the present case petitioner was served with
notice on an address given by petitioner while seeking mutation of the name by
false and illegal family settlement.

In the above circumstances scope of revision under section 50 of the Madhya
Pradesh Land Revenue Code, 1959 is not at all attracted firstly on the facts all the
three courts below have given a finding that petitioner was served with notice and
petitioner is not a family member of the holder of land therefore there is no
question of family settlement in his favour as stated by Apex Court in catena of
judgments petitioners right, hence does not arise as he belongs to a different caste
from the caste of holder of plaintiff and hence question of opportunity of hearing
was given to petitioner and secondly a non-est order can be corrected at any point
of time when the same came to the knowledge of respondent/holder of land as
stated by apex court in the case reported in number of judgments which will be
f,ulJmitted_QyJenﬂpplicant and lastly not a single document or evidence till date
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even from when petitioner has been pursuing the remedy assailing the order
against petitioner in this matter to demonstrate that holder of land have ever
transferred, settled or part with in any manner what so ever recognized under law
worth more than 100 rupees which requires necessary registration under
registration act.
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